

No. 22-15543

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

CAREMARK LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

CHOCTAW NATION, ET AL.,
Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
No. 21-cv-01554-SMB
HON. SUSAN M. BRNOVICH

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

PETER J. KOCORAS
THOMPSON HINE LLP
*20 North Clark St., Ste 3200
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 998-4241*

SARAH M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLY BROECKER
LIBBY BAIRD
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
sharris@wc.com*

JON T. NEUMANN
GREENBERG TRAUIG LLP
*2375 E. Camelback Rd., Ste 700
Phoenix, AZ 85016
(602) 445-8411*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. <i>Caremark, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation</i>	5
B. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. The District of Arizona Had Jurisdiction to Compel Arbitration.....	14
II. <i>Chickasaw</i> Forecloses Appellants’ Other Arguments	20
A. Under <i>Chickasaw</i> , Arbitrators Must Decide Appellants’ Sovereign-Immunity Challenges.....	20
B. Under <i>Chickasaw</i> , Arbitrators Must Decide Appellants’ Recovery Act Challenges	23
III. Regardless, the District Court Correctly Compelled Arbitration	28
A. Appellants’ Sovereign-Immunity Objections Are Incorrect.....	28
B. The Recovery Act Does Not Bar Arbitration.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	36
<i>Allied Pros. Ins. Co. v. Anglesey</i> ,	
2018 WL 6219926 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2018)	18
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	24, 33, 35
<i>Anderson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 500 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Anderson v. Regis Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 8457208 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 26, 2006).....	37
<i>Ansari v. Qwest Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac and Fox Tribe</i> ,	
401 F. Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Iowa 2005)	29
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac and Fox Tribe</i> ,	
609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Big Horn Cnty. Elec. Coop. Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> ,	
832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Brayman v. KeyPoint Gov’t Sols., Inc.</i> ,	
2019 WL 3714773 (D. Colo. Aug. 7, 2019)	26
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank Corp.</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Brice v. Haynes Invs., LLC</i> , 13 F.4th 823 (9th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Brice v. Plain Green, LLC</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	26
<i>C&L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> ,	
532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calvello v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 584 N.W.2d 108 (S.D. 1998).....	30
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	31
<i>Caremark, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 43 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2022)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chance v. Coquille Indian Tribe</i> , 963 P.2d 638 (Or. 1998).....	30
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. Caremark PHC, LLC</i> ,	
2022 WL 4624694 (E.D. Okla. Sept. 30, 2022)	9, 19
<i>CompuCredit v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	25
<i>Cosentino v. Pechango Band of Luiseno Mission Indians</i> ,	
637 F. App’x 381 (9th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)	30
<i>DeGraff v. Perkins Coie LLP</i> ,	
2012 WL 3074982 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2012).....	38

Cases—continued:

<i>Dilliner v. Seneca-Cayuga Tribe</i> , 258 P.3d 516 (Okla. 2011)	30
<i>Dr.’s Assocs., Inc. v. Stuart</i> , 85 F.3d 975 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	30, 31
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	15
<i>Gibbs v. Sequoia Cap. Operations, LLC</i> , 966 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	33, 36
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 20
<i>Gorman v. S/W Tax Loans, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 12751710 (D.N.M. Mar. 17, 2015)	37
<i>Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Products Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	21
<i>Great N. Life Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944)	14
<i>Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013)	34
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D.S.C. 1998)	36
<i>Hydrothermal Energy Corp. v. Fort Bidwell Indian Cmty. Council</i> , 170 Cal. App. 3d 489 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)	29
<i>In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 4677830 (E.D. Va. Sept. 6, 2018)	37
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	36, 37
<i>Longnecker v. Am. Exp. Co.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Ariz. 2014)	38
<i>Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus</i> , 284 U.S. 263 (1932)	18
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	26, 32
<i>Montana v. Blackfleet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	31
<i>Nesbitt v. FCNH, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 371 (10th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	24
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	15

Cases—continued:

<i>Ostroff v. Alterra Healthcare Corp.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	36
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	15
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	24, 25
<i>Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 243 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians v. Pilchuck Grp. II, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4001088 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 7, 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 953 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Rsrv. v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	16
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	33, 35
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	15
<i>Williams v. Medley Opportunity Fund II, LP</i> , 965 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2020)	25
<i>World Touch Gaming, Inc. v. Massena Mgmt., LLC</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d. 271 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	30

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 4	4, 14, 16, 18
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(3)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1621e	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAA, Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures:

Administrative Fee Schedules (amended and effective May 1, 2018), https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/Commercial_Arbitration_Fee_Schedule_1.pdf	35
AAA, Construction Industry Dispute Resolution Procedures R-48(c) (Sept. 1, 2000)	18
Constitution of the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma, https://tinyurl.com/ywh7r	29
